acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the period.
The pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared by management, based on the historical financial
statements of Digital and GSL. These pro forma combined financial statements may not be indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be
obtained in the future. The pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements of Digital included in the Form 10KSB filed for the year ended March 31, 2005 and Form
10-QSB filed for the periods ended June 30, 2005, September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2005; and with the
historical financial statements of GSL as of September 30, 2005 and for the period from inception (June 20, 2005) to
September 30, 2005, and as of December 31, 2005 and for the three months December 31, 2005, included elsewhere
in this filing on Form 8K.

F-24

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP.
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2005

DEC GSL Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) Adjustments Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash $ 52,520 $ 92,639 $ � $ 145,159

Prepaids 19,964 12,299 � 32,263

Total Current Assets 72,484 104,938 � 177,422

Undeveloped oil and gas
properties � 14,981,988 � 14,981,988

Furniture and equipment � 3,774 � 3,774

Deferred financing costs � 15,740 � 15,740

$ 72,484 $ 15,106,440 $ � $ 15,178,924

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 8,914 $ 780,607 $ 100,000 3 $ 1,089,916
Accrued interest payable $ � 200,395
Due to shareholder � 605,058 605,058
Due to related party 10,100 � 10,100
Contracts payable-oil and gas
properties � 7,762,500 7,762,500
Convertible notes payable � 7,347,000 (7,347,000) 2
Notes payable 203,518 � � 203,518

Total Current Liabilities 222,532 16,695,560 � 9,671,092

Accounts Payable to be Settled in
Stock � 1,000,000 � 1,000,000

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 52

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock � � � �

Common Stock 28,700 100,000 14,694 2 143,394

Capital in excess of par value 130,767 1,028,388 (309,515) 1 8,181,946
7,332,306 2

Deficit accumulated during the
development stage (309,515) (3,717,508) (100,000) 3 (3,817,508)

309,515 1

(150,048) (2,589,120) � (4,507,832)

$ 72,484 $ 15,106,440 $ � $ 15,178,924

See notes to the proforma combined financial statements.
F-25

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP.
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

DEC GSL Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) Adjustments Combined

Revenue $ � $ � $ � $ �

Costs and expenses
General and administrative 114,670 1,235,791 100,000 3 1,450,461
Property development costs - related � 860,000 860,000

114,670 2,095,791 100,000 2,310,461

Other income (expense) �
Interest expense � (23,029) 23,029 4 �

� (23,029) 23,029 �

Net loss $ (114,670) $ (2,118,820) $ (76,971) $ (2,310,461)

Net loss per common share� basic and
diluted $ (.004 ) $ (.002 ) $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding-basic and diluted 28,700,000 100,000,000 128,700,000

See notes to the proforma combined financial statements.
F-26

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP.
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

DEC GSL
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) Adjustments Combined

Revenue $ � $ � $ � $ �

Costs and expenses
General and administrative 121,366 711,254 100,000 3 932,620
Property development costs-related � 700,000 � 700,000

121,366 1,411,254 100,000 1,632,620

Other income (expense) �
Interest expense � (187,434) 187,434 4 �
Gain on extinguishment of debt 17,173 � � 17,173

17,173 (187,434) 187,434 (17,173)

Net loss $ (104,193) $ (1,598,688) $ 87,434 $ (1,615,447)

Net loss per common share� basic
and diluted

$ (0.004) $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding-basic
and diluted 28,700,000 100,000,000 128,700,000

See notes to the proforma combined financial statements.
F-27

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

DIGITAL ECOSYSTEMS CORP.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The accompanying pro forma combined financial statements are presented to reflect the acquisition of GSL by Digital,
accounted for as a reverse acquisition, with the operations of GSL being the continuing operations of the combined
entities.
The accompanying pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 has been prepared to give effect to the